## NORTH CAROLINA GENERAL ASSEMBLY 1969 SESSION

## CHAPTER 56 SENATE BILL 124

## AN ACT RELATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF THE MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CASWELL COUNTY.

The General Assembly of North Carolina do enact:

**Section 1.** For attendance at the regular monthly meetings of the Board of County Commissioners of Caswell County, the members of the Board may receive an annual salary of twelve hundred dollars (\$1200.00), payable in equal monthly installments. The Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners may receive an annual salary of fifteen hundred dollars (\$1500.00), payable in equal monthly installments, for attending such regular meetings.

In addition to the compensation for the Chairman and members of the Board prescribed in the first paragraph of this Act, the members of the Board may receive the sum of fifteen dollars (\$15.00) and the Chairman of the Board may receive the sum of twenty dollars (\$20.00) for each special meeting of the Board held in excess of regular monthly meetings.

In addition to the compensation hereinabove prescribed, the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners may receive the sum of four hundred dollars (\$400.00) annually for necessary travel expenses while engaged in official business of the county.

In addition to the compensation hereinabove described, the members of the Board of County Commissioners shall receive the sum of seven cents  $(7\phi)$  per mile for necessary travel while engaged in official business of the county.

- **Sec. 2.** All laws and clauses of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.
  - **Sec. 3.** This Act shall be effective upon its ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 10th day of March, 1969.